growth across food and fashion segments would have been negative.
• Even though the retail space increased by 17% (2.3 msf) YoY, the overall growth of only

13% was due to poor SSS.
• Inventory psf continues to remain high as it increased this quarter (3%) from Rs 2,323

psf in Q4FY11 to Rs 2,388 psf.
• The improvement of gross margin by 50 bps is a silver lining in these results. However,

we
• During our interaction post results, the company indicated that it may be close to de-

leveraging by up to Rs10 bn on sale of non-core assets.

Outlook: The rise in debt along with slow down in growth along with high levels of inventory
continues to be a cause of concern High leverage (1.75x) for a retailing company poses high
risk in a scenario where benefits of operating leverage are eroding due to drop in SSS growth.
. We revise FY12E Revenue and PAT to factor in lower like-to-like growth across the formats
which will led to lower operating cashflows, hence lower space addition and also increase the
interest cost following the increase in debt. The stock trades at 27x FY12E and 19x FY13E
earnings and 0.7x FY12E EV/Sales, Sale of non-core investments in the near future will make
us revisit our rating.

 TARGET RS 160 (-7%)

SECTOR RATING
OW N UW

STOCK RATING

BUY NEUTRAL SELL

> 15% -15% TO +15%  < -15%

COMPANY DATA
O/S SHARES : 207MN
MARKET CAP (RS) : 35.7BN
MARKET CAP (USD) : 0.71BN
52 - WK HI/LO (RS) : 477 / 170
AVG. DAILY VOL. (3MTH) : 3.2MN
FACE VALUE (RS) : 2

SHARE HOLDING PATTERN, %
PROMOTERS : 44.9
FII / NRI : 24.4
FI / MF : 17.2
NON-PROMOTER CORP. HOLDINGS : 6.9
PUBLIC & OTHERS : 6.6

PRICE PERFORMANCE, %
 1MTH 3MTH 1YR
ABS  0.7  -39.5 -60.6
REL TO BSE  -6.3  -42.5 -43.5

VALUATION SUMMARY

Y/E JUN, RS MN  FY2009 FY2010 FY2011  FY2012E  FY2013E
NET SALES 63,478 89,261 110,123 127,547 145,066
GROWTH, % 25.6 40.6 23.4 15.8 13.7
 EBIDTA 6,745 8,191 9,601 11,224 12,911
EBIDTA MARGINS, %   10.6   9.2   8.7   8.8   8.9
NET PROFIT 1,406 1,574 1,689 1,420 2,024
NET PROFIT MARGIN, % 2.2 1.8 1.5 1.1 1.4
EPS, RS   7.8   7.6   7.6   6.4   9.1
EPS GROWTH, %   (0.9)   (2.6)   (1.0)   (15.9)   42.5
PER, X   21.9   22.5   22.8   27.1   19.0
EV/EBIDTA, X   8.5   7.1   8.2   7.5   6.7
EV/NET SALES, X   0.9   0.7   0.7   0.7   0.6
PRICE/BOOK VALUE, X   1.4   1.3   1.3   1.2   1.1
ROIC, %   11.5   13.4   10.8   10.5   11.3
ROE, %   6.8   6.2   5.8   4.6   6.2
Source: Company, MF Global India Research Estimates

PRICE VS. SENSEX

0

30

60

90

120

150

Apr-08 Jan-09 Oct-09 Jul-10 Apr-11

Pantaloon Rel. to BSE

Source: Bloomberg, MF Global India Research

Equity Research | India
11/11/2011 MF GLOBAL QUATERLY RESULTS | PANTALOON RETAIL

  2

QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE

 CORE RETAIL  STANDALONE RESULTS   CONSOLIDATED

(RS MN) Q1 FY11 Q4 FY11 Q1 FY12
YOY

GROWTH Q1 FY11 Q4 FY11 Q1 FY12
YOY

GROWTH Q1 FY11 Q4 FY11 Q1 FY12
YOY

GROWTH

SALES 25,814 28,604 29,106 13% 9,915 10,497 10,784 9% 27,508 33,771 31,803 23%

EBITDA 2,127 2,612 2,523 19% 958 1,189 1,198 25% 2,352 2,984 3,458 27%